UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF CHEMICAL
PROPERTIES AND ALGAL
ABUNDANCE IN LITTLE ZAB
RIVER, IRAQ

AMAL ABDULLAH MOHAMMED

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Applied Biology)

Faculty of Applied Science

May 2022



ABSTRACT

The quality of water in the Iraq Zab river becomes an issue due to the river deterioration
and the decrease in the discharge of the river. This study aims to determine the algal
abundance in three selected sampling stations (residential sites, industrial sites, and
agricultural sites), assessing the relationship between chemical properties of water and
algal abundance, assessing the chemical properties of water, and measuring the heavy
metal concentration and heavy metal pollution index within the sampling area. The
water samples were collected from the little Zab river from three selected sampling
stations: a residential site, an industrial site, and an agricultural site. The samples were
collected every 30 days for a total duration of 3 months. The findings showed that there
are 11 species of algae within the three sites. The results confirmed a significant
relationship between the concentration of chemical properties and the abundance of
algae at the residential, industrial, and agricultural sites, respectively (r = 0.542, t =
3.698), (r =0.469, t =2.963), and (r = 0.475, t = 3.392). Also, the findings showed that
the total suspended solid showed higher percentage in the industrial site compared to
the residential and agricultural sites at 29+1.63, and the molybdenum element varied at
146.67+9.43 mg/kg, 149+9.09 mg/kg, and 149.67+9.74 mg/kg in the residential site,
industrial site, and agricultural site, respectively. All other parameters are within the
range recommended by WHO standard measurements.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, Alhamdulillah I would like to express my gratefulness to Allah s.w.t who gave
me the opportunity to finish my project in good health and to complete it within a time
given. | had faced a few problems when doing this study but with the help from Allah,
| was able to cope with it and get the strength to finish it until the end. I would like to
express a million thanks to my friends who participated in this study and for sharing
their knowledge related to experiences and values.

| am also thanking my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Asmida Ismail and my co-
supervisor Dr. Abid Ahmad H. Al-Ardeeni for sharing beneficial knowledge, great
ideas, guidance, and priceless experiences in this study. In addition, |1 would like to
express sincere thanks to my beloved friends and my parents for always supporting me
through thick and thin in order to complete this study. Lastly, special thanks to those
who have been involved in helping me to finish this study. I hope that this analysis
would benefit the community. My gratitude goes to all people who had involved in this
study, | thanked you for your devotion.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Scope and limitation of the study
1.5  Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Algae
2.1.1 Algae and Habitat Quality
2.1.2 Algae and water quality
2.2 Chemical Properties of Water
2.2.1 pH, Total Alkalinity (TA), Total Hardness (TH)
2.2.2 Chloride and Sulphate
2.2.3 Magnesium and Calcium
2.2.4 Sodium and Potassium
2.3 Chemical Properties of water and Algae
2.4  Bioindicator
2.5  Heavy Metals Pollution
2.6 Absorption of Heavy Metals by Algae
Vi

Page

13 TS 2 N SR NG SN

0 ~N N O A BN W PR R R

e e
w N



CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Sampling Sites

Algae Sampling

Water Chemical Properties
Algae Bioabundance Index
Heavy Metals Analysis
Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

The abundance of the algae

Relationship between chemical properties and algal abundance
Analyses of the chemical properties

The assessment of heavy metal concentration and chemical properties.

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation for Future Studies
REFERENCES

AUTHOR’S PROFILE

vii

14
14
16
17
19
20
21

22
22
22
27
29
31

36
36
37
38
55



	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER One  INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	a) To determine the algal abundance in the selected sampling stations.
	b) To measure the heavy metal concentration and heavy metals pollution index within the sampling area.
	c) To assess the relationship between chemical properties of water and algal abundance.

	1.4 Scope and limitation of the study
	1.5 Significance of the Study

	CHAPTER Two  LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Algae
	2.1.1 Algae and Habitat Quality
	2.1.2 Algae and water quality

	2.2 Chemical Properties of Water
	2.2.1 pH, Total Alkalinity (TA), Total Hardness (TH)
	2.2.2 Chloride and Sulphate
	2.2.3 Magnesium and Calcium
	2.2.4 Sodium and Potassium

	2.3 Chemical Properties of water and Algae
	2.4 Bioindicator
	2.5 Heavy Metals Pollution
	2.6 Absorption of Heavy Metals by Algae

	CHAPTER Three  RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Sampling Sites
	3.2 Algae Sampling
	3.3 Water Chemical Properties
	3.4 Algae Bioabundance Index
	3.5 Heavy Metals Analysis
	3.6 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER Four  Results and Discussion
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The abundance of the algae
	4.3 Relationship between chemical properties and algal abundance
	4.4 Analyses of the chemical properties
	4.5 The assessment of heavy metal concentration and chemical properties.

	CHAPTER Five  Conclusion and recommendations
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation for Future Studies

	References
	AUTHOR’S PROFILE



