# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# ASSESSMENT OF CHEMICAL PROPERTIES AND ALGAL ABUNDANCE IN LITTLE ZAB RIVER, IRAQ

## AMAL ABDULLAH MOHAMMED

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** (Applied Biology)

**Faculty of Applied Science** 

May 2022

#### ABSTRACT

The quality of water in the Iraq Zab river becomes an issue due to the river deterioration and the decrease in the discharge of the river. This study aims to determine the algal abundance in three selected sampling stations (residential sites, industrial sites, and agricultural sites), assessing the relationship between chemical properties of water and algal abundance, assessing the chemical properties of water, and measuring the heavy metal concentration and heavy metal pollution index within the sampling area. The water samples were collected from the little Zab river from three selected sampling stations: a residential site, an industrial site, and an agricultural site. The samples were collected every 30 days for a total duration of 3 months. The findings showed that there are 11 species of algae within the three sites. The results confirmed a significant relationship between the concentration of chemical properties and the abundance of algae at the residential, industrial, and agricultural sites, respectively (r = 0.542, t =(r = 0.469, t = 2.963), and (r = 0.475, t = 3.392). Also, the findings showed that the total suspended solid showed higher percentage in the industrial site compared to the residential and agricultural sites at  $29\pm1.63$ , and the molybdenum element varied at 146.67±9.43 mg/kg, 149±9.09 mg/kg, and 149.67±9.74 mg/kg in the residential site, industrial site, and agricultural site, respectively. All other parameters are within the range recommended by WHO standard measurements.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, Alhamdulillah I would like to express my gratefulness to Allah s.w.t who gave me the opportunity to finish my project in good health and to complete it within a time given. I had faced a few problems when doing this study but with the help from Allah, I was able to cope with it and get the strength to finish it until the end. I would like to express a million thanks to my friends who participated in this study and for sharing their knowledge related to experiences and values.

I am also thanking my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Asmida Ismail and my cosupervisor Dr. Abid Ahmad H. Al-Ardeeni for sharing beneficial knowledge, great ideas, guidance, and priceless experiences in this study. In addition, I would like to express sincere thanks to my beloved friends and my parents for always supporting me through thick and thin in order to complete this study. Lastly, special thanks to those who have been involved in helping me to finish this study. I hope that this analysis would benefit the community. My gratitude goes to all people who had involved in this study, I thanked you for your devotion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS			ii		
AUT	iii				
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
				TAB	LEOF
LIST	Г <mark>О</mark> F ТА	BLES	viii		
LIST OF FIGURES			ix		
LIST	Г <b>OF AB</b>	BREVIATIONS	X		
CHA	PTER (	ONE INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Resear	rch Background	1		
1.2	Proble	em Statement	4		
1.3	Resear	rch Objectives	4		
1.4	Scope	and limitation of the study	5		
1.5	Signif	icance of the Study	5		
CHA	PTER 1	<b>TWO LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	1		
2.1	Algae		1		
	2.1.1	Algae and Habitat Quality	1		
	2.1.2	Algae and water quality	3		
2.2	Chem	Chemical Properties of Water			
	2.2.1	pH, Total Alkalinity (TA), Total Hardness (TH)	4		
	2.2.2	Chloride and Sulphate	6		
	2.2.3	Magnesium and Calcium	7		
	2.2.4	Sodium and Potassium	7		
2.3	Chem	Chemical Properties of water and Algae			
2.4	Bioinc	Bioindicator 11			
2.5	Heavy	Heavy Metals Pollution 12			
2.6	Absor	Absorption of Heavy Metals by Algae			

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Sampling Sites	
3.2	Algae Sampling	16
3.3	Water Chemical Properties	17
3.4	Algae Bioabundance Index	19
3.5	Heavy Metals Analysis	
3.6	Statistical analysis	21
CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Introduction	22
4.2	The abundance of the algae	22
4.3	Relationship between chemical properties and algal abundance	27
4.4	Analyses of the chemical properties	29
4.5	The assessment of heavy metal concentration and chemical properties.	31
CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Conclusion	36
5.2	Recommendation for Future Studies	37
REFERENCES		
AUTHOR'S PROFILE		